FINANCE SEC (10.)	04-18-2002
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) RECORDATION FOR OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATEN Tab settings □ □ □ □ ▼ ▼	102059285
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Zontec Inc. $3 - 19 - 92$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Vo	
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other 	Street Address: 11 Acacia Lane
	City: SterlingState: VA_Zip: 2016
03/08/02 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new app A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involv 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Name:Gary I. Horowitz	Enclosed
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit accord
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:	502211
Third Floor	
City:_RockvilleState:_ ^{MD} _Zip:_ ²⁰⁸⁵²	
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
Gary I. Horowitz	03/19/02
Name of Person Signing	Signatvre Date
	rer sheet, attachments, and documents:
	Trademarks, Box Assignments

REEL: 012785 FRAME: 0404

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, ZONTEC INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), located at Suite 120, 5014 New Street, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L5L 6E8, and NEWAIRE, INC., a Virginia corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), located at 11 Acacia Lane, Sterling, Virginia, United States of America, 20166, are parties to that certain Purchase and Royalty Agreement dated March 8, 2002 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,316,741, issued May 31, 1994 (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, in the United States of America, and in its colonies, territories, and dependencies.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto said Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent in the United States of America, and in its colonies, territories, and dependencies, the same to be held and enjoyed, subject to the terms of the Agreement, by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, including as all rights to injunctive relief, damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of said Patent, and the right to sue for and recover the same in its, the Assignee's, own name. Assignor will execute and deliver all such further instruments of conveyance, assignment and further assurances, and shall take all such further acts as may be reasonably deemed necessary by Assignee, in order to vest, sell, transfer, convey, grant, bargain, confirm, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to such Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed this 8th day of March, 2002.

ZONTEC INC ٩ss Bv: Name: Bruce Philip

Title: President

Town of Oakville)
Regional Municipality of Halton) SS)
Province of Ontario)

On this 8th day of March, 2002, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, Bruce Philip, who acknowledged himself to be the President of Zontec Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, and that he, as such President, being duly authorized so to do, executed this instrument for the purposes contained therein, by signing the name of Zontec Inc., by himself as President.



Michael Brant Ko Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 012785 FRAME: 0405



Writer's Direct Dial Number:

(301) 231-0925 slane@srgpe.com

March 19, 2002

Lawrence A. Shulman Donaid R. Rogers Larry N. Gandal Karl L. Ecker[†] David A. Pordy + David D. Freishtat Martin P. Schaffer Christopher C. Roberts

Christopher C. Roberts

Constopner C. Roberts Jeffrey A. Shane Edward M. Hanson, Jr. David M. Kochanski James M. Kefauver Robert B. Canter Daniel S. Krakower

Kevin P. Kennedy

Alan B. Sternstein Nancy P. Regelin

Box Assignments Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

Recordation of Assignments Re: Our File No: 106015.00003

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the Recordation Form Cover Sheet concerning the transfer of ownership of one (1) patent registration, filed on behalf of NewAire, Inc.

The appropriate fee is authorized to be charged to the deposit account, as specified on the Recordation Form Cover Sheet.

Please return the enclosed postcard to evidence receipt of this request.

Sincerely,

Stacy n La

Stacey N. Lane Paralegal

Enclosures

cc: Donald R. Rogers, Esq. (w/out enclosures) Gary I. Horowitz, Esq. (w/out enclosures)

T: 041902

G:\lawyers\117\PTO\Letters\Assignltr.WPD

11921 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852-2743 • Tel: (301) 230-5200 • Fax: (301) 230-2891 Washington, D.C. Office: (202) 872-0400 • Greenbelt, Maryland Office: (301) 699-9883 • Tysons Corner, Virginia Office: (703) 684-5200 E-mail: lawfirm@srgpe.com • Internet: www.shulmanrogers.com • TDD: (301) 230-6570

RECORDED: 03/19/2002

Samuel M. Spiritos + Martin Levine Worthington H. Talcott, Jr.+ Fred S. Sommer Morton A. Failer Alan S. Tilles James M. Hoffman Michael V. Nakamura Jay M. Eisenberg + Douglas K. Hirsch Ross D. Cooper Glenn C. Etelson Karl J. Protil, Jr.+ Timothy Dugan+ Rebecca Oshoway Ashley Joel Gardner Michael J. Froehlich

William C. Davis, III Paul A. Bellegarde + Kim Viti Fiorentino Patrick M. Martyn Elizabeth A. White Sandy David Baron Christine M. Sorge Sean P. Sherman + Michael L. Kabik Gregory D. Grant+ Jeffrey W. Rubin Stephen G. Janoskin Karl W. Means Debra S. Friedman• Simon M. Nadler Matthew M. Moore+ Daniel H. Handman

Deborah L. Moran Robert S. Tanner Eric J. von Vorys Michelle R. Curtis• Gary I. Horowitz° Jason M. Kerben Mark S. Guberman Cara A. Frye• Sarit Keinan Christopher A. Taggi+ Mary Park McLean• Heather L. Howard• Daniel R. Valence Brian A. Loffredo Michelle R. Curtis• Brian A. Loffredo Stephen A. Metz Steven A. Adelmano Jude E. Wikramanayake• Of Counsel Leonard R. Goldstein Richard P. Meyer • Robert B. Ostrom William Robert King Larry A. Gordon+ David E. Weisman Lawrence Jay Eisenberg

Maryland and D.C. except as noted:

+ Virginia also Maryland only

- D.C. only
- t Retired

BOX ASSIGNMENTS FEE

EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE
Express Mail No. EL891342675US
Date of Deposit: March 19, 2002
I hereby certify that his paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service and that it is addressed to the Commissioner for Patents. Washington, DC 20231 by "Express Mail Post Office t o A d d r e s s e e"

REEL: 012785 FRAME: 0406